
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village Council Meeting

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

Planned Unit Development, Rezoning and Special Use for two 
apartment buildings at 715-719 Rogers Street

Stan Popovich, AICP
Director of Community Development

SYNOPSIS

The petitioner is requesting approval of a Planned Unit Development, Rezoning and Special Use to permit 
the construction of two 10-unit apartment buildings at 715-719 Rogers Street.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2011-2018 include Strong and Diverse Local Economy.

FISCAL IMPACT

n/a

BACKGROUND

This development proposal is for the construction of two 10-unit apartment buildings at 715-719 Rogers 
Street.  The applicant is seeking a Planned Unit development to permit two principal buildings on a single lot 
with the associated rezoning from Downtown Transition (DT) to Downtown Transition/Planned Unit 
Development (DT/PUD).  The application also requires approval of a special use for the apartment use. 

The subject property has been the subject of various requests since 2008.  Most recently, a 48-unit apartment 
building was approved in May 2014.  All ordinances granting the previous approvals will be rescinded with 
approval of the current request.
 
Property Information & Development Plan 
The 0.74 acre property at the southeast corner of Prospect Avenue and Rogers Street is zoned Downtown 
Transition (DT) and is currently improved with a one-story commercial building and adjoining parking lot.  
The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing building and parking lot and construct two three-story, 10 
unit apartment buildings on the site.  The two buildings are oriented east-west with one building being located 
along Rogers Street while the second building is located in the center of the site.  Each apartment building will 
have 10 indoor parking spaces and a 10 vehicle parking lot immediately south of each building.  A rain garden 
will be installed along the southern property line of the site.

UPDATE & RECOMMENDATION
This item was discussed at the April 19, 2016 Village Council meeting. Staff recommends approval on 
the May 3, 2016 Active Agenda.
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The building is a contemporary design providing a transition between residential and industrial uses in close 
proximity to each other.  The two buildings will be clad with cement board in a bright and modern color 
palette.  Interior high-end finishes are to include hardwood floors and stainless steel appliances.   

Compliance with the Comprehensive Plan
The subject property is identified in the Comprehensive Plan for low intensity office use although the property 
is currently zoned Downtown Transition, which permits multi-family residential as a Special Use.  The 
proposed development advances several goals and objectives of the Comprehensive Plan including:

 Placing multi-family developments in areas where they can function as a transitional land use
 Providing a diversity of housing types, sizes and prices
 Providing multi-family development near significant activity centers such as downtown 

Compliance with the Zoning Ordinance
The proposed project complies with all applicable bulk and parking requirements, including parking 
requirements, setback standards and height maximums.  

Compliance with the Subdivision Ordinance
The applicant will meet all requirements of the Subdivision Ordinance.  The applicant will administratively 
consolidate the two existing lots prior to approval of a building permit, provide a fee-in-lieu for parkway trees 
and provide the required park district and school district donations in the amount of $147,477.86.    

Compliance with the Downtown Design Guidelines
The proposed development meets the design guidelines in the following manner:

 Provides visual interest and high quality materials throughout the building
 Provides a horizontal expression that separates the building base from the building middle and the 

building middle from the building top
 Creates a distinctive building through the varying vertical planes and parapet heights

Public Improvements
The subject property is not required to provide on-site detention but is required to provide stormwater volume 
control and water quality improvements.  Both of these requirements will be satisfied by the proposed rain 
garden along the southern property line.  The petitioner will also be required to improve Prospect Avenue by 
installing a curb and gutter and restoring the parkway.  A new public sidewalk will also be installed along the 
east side of Prospect Avenue.  

Traffic and Parking
A traffic and parking impact study was completed based on the proposed 20 apartment units.  Based on the 
development's location and transit-oriented development approach, the study found that the proposed 
development will not have a detrimental impact on the adjacent road network traffic flow.  The study 
examined the Prospect Avenue and Rogers Street intersection and found that it will continue to operate at an 
acceptable level after the development is completed.  

Public Comment
During the Plan Commission meeting, the public expressed concern about stormwater management.  The 
proposed development meets the requirements of the stormwater ordinance.  
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ATTACHMENTS

Ordinance
Aerial Map
Staff Report with attachments dated March 28, 2016
Draft Minutes of the Plan Commission Hearing dated March 28, 2016
Traffic Impact Study
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715-719-Rogers 
Special Use – 16-PLC-0015

ORDINANCE NO. ________

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A SPECIAL USE
FOR 715-719 ROGERS STREET TO PERMIT 

TWO MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENCE BUILDINGS

WHEREAS, the following described property, to wit:
 
� Parcel 1
THE WEST 80 FEET OF BLOCK 8 IN STANLEY’S ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF 
DOWNERS GROVE, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE WEST HALF OF THE 
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF 
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF 
RECORDED APRIL 19, 1883 AS DOCUMENT 31767, IN DUPAGE COUNTY ILLINOIS.

Parcel 2
THAT PART OF BLOCK 8 IN STANLEY’S ADDITION TO DOWNERS GROVE IN THE 
WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, 
RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT 
THEREOF RECORDED APRIL 19, 1883 AS DOCUMENT 31767, COMMENCING AT THE 
NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID BLOCK AND RUNNING THENCE EAST 80 FEET FOR 
A PLACE OF BEGINNING; THENCE EAST 50 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 248 FEET MORE 
OR LESS TO WARREN AVENUE; THENCE WEST, ALONG NORTH LINE OF WARREN 
AVENUE 50 FEET; THENCE NORTH 248 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE PLACE OF 
BEGINNING, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Commonly known as 715-719 Rogers Street, Downers Grove, IL  60515
PINs 09-08-206-001, -002

(hereinafter referred to as the "Property") is presently zoned "DT, Downtown Transition District" under 
the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance of the Village of Downers Grove; and 

WHEREAS,  the Village of Downers Grove approved Ordinance No. 5382 entitled "An 
Ordinance Authorizing a Special Use to Permit a Multiple Family Residence at 715-719 Rogers Street" 
dated May 6, 2014; and Ordinance No. 5467 entitled "An Ordinance Authorizing the Extension of a 
Special Use to Permit a Multi-Family Residence at 715-719 Rogers Street to December 16, 2015"; dated 
June 16, 2015; both of which, in relation to the aforementioned described property, and both of which will 
be hereby repealed in their entirety by the adoption of this Ordinance; and,

WHEREAS, the owner of the Property has filed with the Plan Commission, a written petition 
conforming to the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, requesting that a Special Use per Section 
28.5.010.A of the Zoning Ordinance be granted to permit two multi-family residence buildings; and,

WHEREAS, such petition was referred to the Plan Commission of the Village of Downers 
Grove, and said Plan Commission has given the required public notice, has conducted a public hearing 
respecting said petition on March 28, 2016 and has made its findings and recommendations, all in 
accordance with the statutes of the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village of Downers Grove; 
and, 

1
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WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has recommended approval of the Special Use, subject to 
certain conditions; and,

WHEREAS, the Village Council finds that the evidence presented in support of said petition, as 
stated in the aforesaid findings and recommendations of the Plan Commission, is such as to establish the 
following:

1. That the proposed use is expressly authorized as a Special Use in the district in which it is to be located;  

2. That the proposed use at the proposed location is necessary or desirable to provide a service or a 
facility that is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the general welfare of the 
neighborhood or community.

3.  That the proposed use will not, in this particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety or general 
welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or be injurious to property values or 
improvements in the vicinity. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Downers Grove, in 
DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1.  That Special Use of the Property is hereby granted to permit two multi-family 
residence buildings. 

SECTION 2.  This approval is subject to the following conditions:   

1. The PUD, Zoning Amendment, and Special Use shall substantially conform to the staff report 
dated March 28, 2016, renderings, architecture plans prepared by Studio 21 Architects, as revised 
and dated March 7, 2016, engineering plans prepared by RWG Engineering, LLC, as revised and 
dated March 4, 2016, and landscape plans prepared by Outdoor Upgrades, as dated March 4, 
2016 except as such plans may be modified to conform to the Village codes and ordinances.

2. The petitioner shall consolidate the two lots into a single lot of record pursuant to Section 20.507 
of the Subdivision Ordinance.

3. The rain garden shall be maintained and kept functional at all times.

4. The building shall be equipped with an automatic fire suppression and an automatic and manual 
fire alarm system in accordance with the Village’s requirements.

5. Prior to the issuance of any building or development permits, the petitioner shall pay to the 
Village a $2,000 fee-in-lieu per Village approved parkway tree subject to verification by the 
Village Forrester.

6. The petitioner is required to improve Prospect Avenue to Village standards immediately adjacent 
to the subject site. Due to the potential construction damage that may occur, the Village will 
request an additional bond to grind and resurface the full width of Prospect Avenue to be 
provided at time of permit.

2
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7. Prior to issuance of any site development or building permits, the petitioner shall make park and 
school donations in the amount of $147,477.86 ($113,809.18 to the Downers Grove Park District; 
$24,228.34 to Elementary School District 58 and $9,440.34 to High School District 99).

SECTION 3.  The above conditions are hereby made part of the terms under which the Special Use 
is granted.  Violation of any or all of such conditions shall be deemed a violation of the Village of 
Downers Grove Zoning Ordinance, the penalty for which may include, but is not limited to, a fine and/or 
revocation of the Special Use granted herein.  

SECTION 4.  That all ordinances, specifically, Ordinance No. 5382 and Ordinance No. 5467,  or parts 
of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

                                                          
Mayor

Passed:
Published:
Attest:                                                               

Village Clerk

1\mw\ord.16\SU-715-719-Rogers-16-PLC-0015
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DRAFT

PLAN COMMISSION  MARCH 28, 2016

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
PLAN COMMISSION MEETING

PUBLIC HEARING

MARCH 28, 2016, 7:00 P.M.

Chairman Rickard called the March 28, 2016 meeting of the Downers Grove Plan Commission to 
order at 7:00 p.m. and led the Plan Commissioners and public in the recital of the Pledge of 
Allegiance.  

ROLL CALL: 

PRESENT: Chairman Rickard, Mr. Cozzo, Mr. Cronin, Ms. Gassen, Ms. Hogstrom, 
Mrs. Rabatah, Mr. Thoman 

ABSENT:  Ms. Johnson, Mr. Quirk; ex-officios Mr. Livorsi, Ms. Lupesco, Mr. Menninga

STAFF: Community Development Senior Planner Rebecca Leitschuh and Planners 
Mr. Scott Williams 

VISITORS: Mr. Kent Conness, 1846 Grant Street; Scott and Monica Seger, 5333 S. Kensington, 
Countryside, IL; Bob Gudmundson, RWG Engineering, 975 E. 22nd Street, Wheaton, 
IL

Chairman Rickard announced that the scheduled public hearing for the St. Joseph’s (Main and 
Prairie) case was not taking place due to the applicant withdrawing its application. 

APPROVAL OF MARCH 7, 2016 MINUTES

MINUTES OF THE MARCH 7, 2016 MEETING WERE APPROVED, AS PRESENTED, 
ON MOTION BY MR. THOMAN.  SECONDED BY MS. HOGSTROM.  MOTION 
CARRIED BY VOICE VOTE OF 5-0-2.    (MR. COZZO AND MRS. RABATAH ABSTAIN)

PUBLIC HEARINGS:  

Chairman Rickard explained the protocol for the public hearings and swore in those individuals that 
would be speaking on the petition listed below.  

FILE 16-PLC-0015 –  A petition seeking approval of a Planned Unit Development, Zoning Map 
Amendment, and Special Use to construct two apartment/condo buildings on one lot. The property 
is zoned DT, Downtown Transition. The property is located on the southeast corner of Rogers Street 
and Prospect Avenue, commonly known as 719 Rogers Street, Downers Grove, IL (09-08-206-001, 
-002). Scott Seger, Petitioner and Owner

1
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DRAFT

PLAN COMMISSION  MARCH 28, 2016

Senior Planner Rebecca Leitschuh briefly reviewed the above-referenced case and provided an 
overview of the area, the surrounding zoning districts, and plat of survey.  She stated the two 
existing lots would have to be consolidated and the current one-story building on the property 
would be demolished.  Lastly, Ms. Leitschuh reported the site’s topography was unique due to the 
steep incline, which was why the petitioner was coming before the Plan Commission for a Planned 
Unit Development (PUD) request.

Color renderings of the future development were depicted on the overhead, noting there were two 
(2) three-story buildings being proposed.  A site plan followed and included the following:  
sidewalks, curb and gutter, two access points, and closed curb cuts on Rogers Street (for safety 
purposes), and a rain garden with natural landscaping.  On-site parking, location of trash receptacles 
and floor plans were reviewed in further detail.  Staff was requesting, as one of its conditions for 
approval, a fee in lieu for future parkway trees.  

Because the site was currently zoned as a DT - Downtown Transitional Area, it would require 
increased aesthetics to the building in order to blend into the surrounding area.  Ms. Leitschuh 
explained how the proposal met those design guidelines and also the village’s comprehensive plan.  
Bulk standards were referenced.  Staff found that the proposal met the criteria for the PUD due to: 
1) the unique topography of the property, and 2) that two buildings are proposed for one lot.  

In summary, staff believed the proposal would not have a negative effect on neighboring properties, 
the location was desirable and contributed to the general welfare of the neighborhood, and it was an 
accepted special use.  

Confirmation was made with staff that the Comprehensive Plan was looking for the entire block to 
become small office.  Ms. Leitschuh explained that in the Comprehensive Plan, the analysis was 
that the area was not to be in conflict with each other, but rather, to be transitional in nature, which 
was why staff recommended supporting the zoning for the area in 2008 as DT-Downtown 
Transition, and ultimately approved by the village council.  However, Ms. Leitschuh mentioned that 
with the update to the Comprehensive Plan currently ongoing, it could provide an opportunity for 
reassessing similar areas to ensure they align with the future land use plan.

Mr. Thoman inquired about the square footage of the rain garden, whether an agreement existed that 
related to on-site water treatment concerns, whether outside management of the properties existed, 
what the material was on the southern-most parking lot and what mechanicals, if any, were on top 
of the buildings.  Per Ms. Leitschuh, the HVAC mechanicals were located at the top of the 
buildings.  Asked if a special use in a DT-zoned area was necessary for a PUD, Ms. Leitschuh 
explained it was a requirement.  However, she explained that the other option for the applicant was 
to request a variation but it would be less consistent with the intention of the plan.  Ms. Leitschuh 
explained why the PUD was used in this unique situation.  

Mr. Thoman asked whether the proposal would be meeting the flood plain requirements under the 
conditions of the pending FEMA regulations.  Ms. Leitschuh indicated staff had the same concerns 
but after the applicant’s research with the county, it was discovered that the property was 
improperly mapped and so the culvert size on the railroad easement became moot.  Per 
Mr. Cronin’s question, the developer did not pay any school impact fees. 

The chairman invited the petitioner to speak.  

2
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DRAFT

PLAN COMMISSION  MARCH 28, 2016

Mr. Scott Seger, 5333 S. Kensington, Countryside, IL, introduced his wife, Monica Seger, and 
stated they were the developer and builder for the proposed apartment buildings.  Mr. Seger 
discussed that he currently owns a condominium management company in Chicago, managing 75 
buildings.  He plans to own the completed buildings.  Mr. Seger’s professional background in real 
estate followed.  

Per Mrs. Rabatah’s question, Mr. Seger stated he would be using an off-site property manger (24/7), 
a janitorial service for maintenance, a landscaper, and a snow removal service to clear snow and salt 
sidewalks in the winter.  Asked if Mr. Seger would consider using permeable pavers/asphalt in the 
parking lot, Mr. Seger said the permeable pavers were a consideration but cost would be a factor.  
Regarding Mr. Thoman’s question about the roof-top noise, Mr. Seger indicated the only 
mechanicals that would be located on the roof would be the condensers and each apartment unit 
would have its own heater/air conditioning unit to control.  Asked how sound between the 
apartment units would be handled, Mr. Seger explained that a sound absorbent material called 
Green-Glue, would be used between the drywall and floors to absorb noise.  

Mr. Cozzo shared concerns about car headlights shining into some of the first floor units, wherein 
Mr. Seger explained that after speaking with a landscaper, the landscaper recommended to install a 
low fence blocking the headlights, followed by planting some softer plants.  Mr. Seger said he was 
open to this recommendation.  Chairman Rickard asked the petitioner what the distance was from 
the parking lot edge of pavement to the front of the buildings.  Mr. Seger then proceeded to explain 
the layout of the grass, fence barrier, retaining wall, and sidewalk and how they would be situated 
for the southern building, mainly due to the topography of the land.  In summary, tenants would 
park behind their buildings and enter from the rear.  Lastly, Mr. Seger explained that curb and gutter 
would be located around the rain garden.

Mr. Bob Gudmundson, RWG Engineering, 975 E. 22nd Street, Wheaton, IL, shared in detail how 
water would be captured and moved to the catch basin structure at the far corners of the parking lot.  
From there the water would be piped through the small retaining wall into the rain garden area.  The 
size of the rain garden was 1,650 square feet and storage was about 2,500 cubic feet of water that 
eventually drained out.  

Ms. Hogstrom shared her concerns about the maple trees planned between the two buildings, noting 
they will become too large.  She suggested the petitioner use ornamental trees instead.  Mr. Seger 
said he did speak to the landscaper about the same concerns and he would modify his plan to reflect 
a “more tall column-like tree.”   Ms. Leitschuh explained that the landscaper may have been trying 
to meet the village’s requirements for shade trees but agreed that it was probably not the best way to 
accomplish that.  Ms. Leitschuh stated there was some flexibility in the village’s zoning ordinance. 

Chairman Rickard invited the public to speak.    

Mr. Kent Conness, 1846 Grant, Downers Grove, shared his concern about glare from vehicle 
headlights.  He asked where the stormwater flows after being in the rain garden.  He hoped it did 
not go on private property.

No further public comments were received.  Public comment was closed by the chairman.

3
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DRAFT

PLAN COMMISSION  MARCH 28, 2016

Mr. Gudmundson responded that storm water was not discharged on adjacent private property.  The 
runoff was routed through the rain garden area and traveled to the west end of the site (Prospect 
Ave.) to be collected in a receiving facility.  Or, it percolated down through the amended soil of the 
garden.  Details followed.  Mr. Gudmundson also added that the property was not impacted by the 
flood plain, stating the county’s maps were preliminary, and there was an oversight.  He shared that 
he had been working with the county and with the village staff to correct the future map.  

As a last comment, Mr. Thoman asked that staff be very clear when presenting to the village council 
regarding the error on the flood plain map.  Other commissioners stated they were pleased to see a 
20-unit development being developed versus what was previously proposed, the owners were very 
committed, and that standards for this project had been meet.  

WITH RESPECT TO FILE 16-PLC-0015, MR. COZZO MADE A MOTION THAT THE 
PLAN COMMISSION FORWARD A POSITIVE RECOMMENDATION TO THE 
VILLAGE COUNCIL, SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING SIX (6) CONDITIONS:  

1. THE PUD, ZONING AMENDMENT, AND SPECIAL USE SHALL SUBSTANTIALLY 
CONFORM TO THE STAFF REPORT, RENDERINGS, ARCHITECTURE PLANS 
PREPARED BY STUDIO 21 ARCHITECTS, AS REVISED AND DATED MARCH 7, 
2016, ENGINEERING PLANS PREPARED BY RWG ENGINEERING, LLD, AS 
REVISED AND DATED MARCH 4, 2016, AND LANDSCAPE PLANS PREPARED BY 
OUTDOOR UPGRADES, AS DATED MARCH 4, 2016 EXCEPT AS SUCH PLANS 
MAY BE MODIFIED TO CONFORM TO THE VILLAGE CODES AND 
ORDINANCES.

2. THE PETITIONER SHALL CONSOLIDATE THE TWO LOTS INTO A SINGLE 
LOT OF RECORD PURSUANT TO SECTION 20.507 OF THE SUBDIVISION 
ORDINANCE.

3. THE RAIN GARDEN SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND KEPT FUNCTIONAL.
4. THE BUILDING SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SUPPRESSION 

AND AN AUTOMATIC AND MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE VILLAGE’S REQUIREMENTS.

5. PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDING OR DEVELOPMENT PERMITS, 
THE PETITIONER SHALL PAY TO THE VILLAGE A $2,000 FEE-IN-LIEU PER 
VILLAGE APPROVED PARKWAY TREE SUBJECT TO VERTIFICATION BY THE 
VILLAGE FORRESTER.

6. THE PETITONER IS REQUIREED TO RETURN PROSPECT AVENUE TO 
VILLAGE STANDARDS IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE SUBJECT SITE.  
DUE TO THE POTENTIAL CONSTRUCTION DAMAGE THAT MAY OCCUR, THE 
VILLAGE WILL REQUEST AN ADDITIONAL BOND TO GRIND AND 
RESURFACE THE FULL WIDTH OF PROPSECT AVENUE TO BE PROVIDED AT 
TIME OF PERMIT.

SECONDED BY MR. THOMAN.   ROLL CALL:  

AYE: MR. COZZO, MR. THOMAN, MR. CRONIN, MS. GASSEN, MS. HOGSTROM, 
MS. RABATAH, CHAIRMAN RICKARD

NAY: NONE 
MOTION CARRIED.  VOTE:  7-0

4
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PLAN COMMISSION  MARCH 28, 2016

THE MEETING WAS ADJOURNED AT 8:15  P.M. ON MOTION BY MR. THOMAN 
SECONDED BY MS. GASSEN.  MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY BY VOICE VOTE 
OF 7-0.

/s/ Celeste K. Weilandt
            Celeste K. Weilandt
(As transcribed by MP-3 audio)
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KLOA, Inc. Transportation and Parking Planning Consultants 

 
 
 
 
 
 

9575 West Higgins Road, Suite 400 | Rosemont, Illinois 60018 
              p: 847-518-9990 | f: 847-518-9987 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM TO: Scott Seger 
    Forth Group 
 
FROM:   Michael A. Werthmann, PE, PTOE 
    Principal 
 
DATE:    February 17, 2016 
 
SUBJECT:   Preliminary Traffic Evaluation 

719 Rogers Street Development 
    Downers Grove, Illinois 
 
 
This memorandum summarizes the results of a preliminary traffic evaluation conducted by 
Kenig, Lindgren, O’Hara, Aboona, Inc. (KLOA, Inc.) for a proposed residential development to 
be located in Downers Grove, Illinois.  The site is located in the southeast quadrant of the 
intersection of Rogers Street with Prospect Avenue.  As proposed, the development is to contain 
two buildings with a total of 20 apartments with access to the development to be provided via 
two access drives located on Prospect Avenue.  
 
The purpose of this evaluation was to (1) estimate the trips to be generated by the development 
and (2) determine the impact the development will have on the operation of the Rogers 
Street/Prospect Avenue intersection. 
 
Existing Conditions 
 
Rogers Street is an east-west collector street that has a two-lane cross section and a posted speed 
limit of 25 mph. Prospect Avenue is a north-south local street that extends from Warren Avenue 
to Prairie Avenue and has a posted speed limit of 25 mph.  At its intersection with Rogers Street, 
both approaches of Prospect Avenue are under stop sign control.  
 
To determine the existing volumes at the Rogers Street/Prospect Avenue intersection, peak 
period vehicle, pedestrian, and bicycle counts were conducted on Saturday and Wednesday, 
March 15 and 19, 2014. The counts were conducted during the weekday morning (7:00 to 9:00 
A.M.), weekday evening (4:00 to 6:00 P.M.), and Saturday midday (1:00 to 3:00 P.M.) peak 
periods. The results of the counts show that the weekday morning peak hour occurred from 7:00 
to 8:00 A.M., the weekday evening peak hour occurred from 5:00 to 6:00 P.M., and the Saturday 
midday peak hour occurred from 1:15 to 2:15 P.M. Figure 1 shows the existing peak hour 
volumes at the subject intersection. 
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Estimated Site Traffic Generation 
 
The number of peak hour vehicle trips estimated to be generated by the proposed 20 apartments was 
based on the Apartment (Land-Use Code 220) vehicle trip generation rates contained in the 
Trip Generation Manual, 9th Edition, published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE).  
Table 1 shows the peak hour traffic to be generated by the proposed development. To provide a 
conservative (worst-case) analysis, the ITE fitted-curve equations as opposed to the average rates 
were used to estimate the development-generated traffic as they provided the highest trip generation 
estimates. 
 
Further, given the proximity of the development to the downtown area and the two Metra 
stations, it is expected that the number of new trips generated by the development will be 
reduced. A review of the 2010 census data shows that approximately 70 percent of the residents 
in the area drive to work. The other 30 percent of the residents use alternative modes of 
transportation, including public transportation, bicycling, and walking, to commute to work.  As 
such, the number of new trips to be generated by the development will likely be lower than that 
shown in Table 1. 
 
Table 1 
DEVELOPMENT-GENERATED TRAFFIC VOLUMES 

 Weekday Morning 
Peak Hour  Weekday Evening 

Peak Hour 
 Saturday Midday 

Peak Hour 
Type/Size In Out  In Out  In Out 
Apartments (20 units) 3 11  19 10  14 13 

Note: Estimated trips do not assume any reductions for the alternative modes of transportation serving the area. 
 
 
Projected Traffic Volumes 
 
The additional traffic to be generated by the development was assigned to the Rogers 
Street/Prospect Avenue intersection and added to the existing traffic volumes, as shown in 
Figure 2. 
 
Intersection Analyses 
 
Intersection capacity analyses were performed for the subject intersection to ascertain how it is 
currently operating and determine the ability of the intersection to accommodate projected traffic 
demands. Analyses were performed for the weekday morning, weekday evening, and Saturday 
midday peak hour traffic conditions under the existing traffic volumes and the existing traffic 
volumes plus the development-generated traffic volumes. 
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5 

The traffic analyses were performed using HCS 2010 computer software, which is based on the 
methodologies outlined in the Transportation Research Board’s Highway Capacity Manual 
(HCM), 2010.  The ability of an intersection to accommodate traffic flow is expressed in terms 
of level of service, which is assigned a letter grade from A to F based on the average control 
delay experienced by vehicles passing through the intersection.  Level of Service A is the highest 
grade (best traffic flow and least delay), Level of Service E represents saturated or at-capacity 
conditions and Level of Service F is the lowest grade (oversaturated conditions, extensive 
delays).  For two-way stop controlled intersections, levels of service are only calculated for the 
approaches controlled by a stop sign (not for the intersection as a whole).  The Highway 
Capacity Manual definitions for levels of service and the corresponding control delay for 
unsignalized intersections are shown in the Appendix.  The results of the capacity analyses are 
summarized in Table 2. 
 
From Table 2 it can been seen that the Prospect Avenue approaches at its stop sign controlled 
intersection with Rogers Street are currently operating at a good Level of Service (LOS) B or 
better with limited delay.  With the additional traffic to be generated by the development, the two 
Prospect Avenue approaches are projected to continue to operate at a good LOS B or better. As 
such, the Rogers Street/Prospect Avenue intersection has sufficient reserve capacity to 
accommodate the limited additional traffic to be generated by the proposed development. 
 
 
Table 2 
INTERSECTION CAPACITY ANALYSES 
ROGERS STREET WITH PROSPECT AVENUE 
 
 

Weekday 
Morning 

Peak Hour 

 Weekday  
Evening 

Peak Hour 

 Saturday 
Midday 

Peak Hour 
Intersection LOS Delay  LOS Delay  LOS Delay 

Existing Traffic Volumes         

• Northbound Approach A 9.6  A 9.6  A 8.5 

• Southbound Approach B 10.3  B 10.2  A 9.3 

Existing plus Development Traffic Volumes 

• Northbound Approach A 9.7  A 9.8  A 9.0 

• Southbound Approach B 10.4  B 10.4  A 9.4 
LOS = Level of Service 
Delay = Seconds 
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APPENDIX
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LEVEL OF SERVICE CRITERIA 
Unsignalized Intersections 

Level of Service Average Total Delay (SEC/VEH) 

A      0 – 10 

B > 10 – 15 

C > 15 – 25 

D > 25 – 35 

E > 35 – 50 

F > 50 
Source:  Highway Capacity Manual, 2010. 
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